

FILE NUMBER:	H.F. 1119	DATE:	March 7, 2006
Version:	As Introduced		
Authors:	Zellers		
Subject:	Capital Grant; Northwest Hennepin Family Center		
Analyst:	Tim Strom		

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Overview

This bill authorizes a \$1.5 million matching grant from the state bond fund to the Osseo school district to build the Northwest Hennepin Family Center in Brooklyn Center.

The 2005 Legislature authorized a \$50,000 planning grant for this facility (see Laws 2005, First Special Session, chapter 5, article 7, section 17 for details).

Section

- 1 Northwest Hennepin Family Center. Appropriates \$1.5 million from the state bond proceeds fund to the commissioner of education for a grant to the Osseo school district to build the Northwest Hennepin Family Center in Brooklyn Center. Authorizes the commissioner of finance to issue and sell up to \$1.5 million in state bonds to provide the money needed for the grant.
- 2 Effective Date. Makes section 1 effective the day following final enactment.